

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
5/25/2018 1:21 PM

NO. 50823-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DANIEL GRIFFIN,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

Pierce County Cause No. 15-1-02646-3

The Honorable Edmund Murphy, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS 5

ARGUMENT 14

I. The trial court violated Mr. Griffin’s rights under the Fourth Amendment and art. I, § 7 by admitting evidence that had been seized pursuant to an unconstitutional general warrant. 14

A. The warrant permitting search and seizure of all of the data on Mr. Griffin’s cell phone failed to meet the “particularity” requirement under the Fourth Amendment and art. I, § 7. 15

B. The severability doctrine does not apply to the general warrant to search everything on Mr. Griffin’s cell phone. 22

II. The trial court violated Mr. Griffin’s right to Due Process by refusing to give his proposed instructions, which would have informed the jury that a communication only qualifies as “immoral” if it is meant to promote a minor’s involvement in sexual misconduct. 23

III.	The statute criminalizing Communicating with a Minor for Immoral Purposes is unconstitutionally vague as applied to Mr. Griffin’s case.	28
IV.	The trial court erred by admitting an exhibit, detailing eight-months-worth of sex-related internet browsing history extracted from Mr. Griffin’s phone, which was inadmissible under ER 401, 403 and 404(b).	32
V.	The trial court violated Mr. Griffin’s constitutional right to present a defense.	38
VI.	The trial court violated Mr. Griffin’s right to counsel by failing to presume that he had been prejudiced by police intrusion into his privileged communication with his attorney.	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463, 96 S.Ct. 2737, 49 L.Ed.2d 627 (1976).....	15
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973).....	39
<i>Giacco v. Pennsylvania</i> , 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966).....	29
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104, 92 S.Ct. 2294, 33 L.Ed.2d 222 (1972).....	28, 29
<i>Holmes v. S. Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319, 126 S.Ct. 1727, 164 L.Ed.2d 503 (2006).....	39
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452, 131 S.Ct. 1849, 179 L.Ed.2d 865 (2011)	15
<i>Marron v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 192, 48 S.Ct. 74, 72 L.Ed 231 (1927) 16	
<i>Ontario v. Quon</i> , 560 U.S. 746, 130 S.Ct. 2619, 177 L.Ed.2d 216 (2010)17	
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573, 100 S.Ct. 1371, 63 L.Ed.2d 639 (1980)	15
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2473, 189 L.Ed.2d 430 (2014)	16, 17
<i>Schoening v. McKenna</i> , 636 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (2009)	26
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 574, 94 S.Ct. 1242, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1973) .	28, 31
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476, 85 S.Ct. 506, 13 L.Ed.2d 431 (1965)...	18
<i>United States v. Blackwell</i> , 459 F.3d 739 (6th Cir. 2006)	40
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 997 F.2d 537 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Davidson v. Municipality of Metro. Seattle, 43 Wn. App. 569, 719 P.2d 569 (1986)..... 34

State v. Anderson, 141 Wn.2d 357, 5 P.3d 1247 (2000)..... 25

State v. Bahl, 164 Wn.2d 739, 193 P.3d 678 (2008)..... 29

State v. Bash, 130 Wn.2d 594, 925 P.2d 978 (1996) 25

State v. Besola, 184 Wn.2d 605, 359 P.3d 799 (2015) 15, 20, 21

State v. Chambers, 197 Wn. App. 96, 387 P.3d 1108 (2016), *review denied*, 188 Wn.2d 1010, 394 P.3d 1004 (2017) 23

State v. Clark, 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017)..... 29

State v. Cory, 62 Wn.2d 371, 382 P.2d 1019 (1963) 43

State v. Danforth, 56 Wn. App. 133, 782 P.2d 1091 (1989)..... 29, 31, 32

State v. Duarte Vela, 200 Wn. App. 306, 402 P.3d 281 (2017)..... 40, 41

State v. Franklin, 180 Wn.2d 371, 325 P.3d 159 (2014) 39, 41

State v. Gunderson, 181 Wn.2d 916, 337 P.3d 1090 (2014) 36, 37

State v. Higgs, 177 Wn. App. 414, 311 P.3d 1266 (2013), *as amended* (Nov. 5, 2013)..... 22

State v. Irby, No. 75901-9-I, --- Wn. App. ---, 415 P.3d 611 (April 16, 2018) 43, 44

State v. Jones, 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010)..... 39, 40, 41

State v. Keodara, 191 Wn. App. 305, 364 P.3d 777 (2015) 19, 21

State v. Luther, 65 Wn. App. 424, 830 P.2d 674 (1992)..... 25, 26, 27, 28

State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 284 P.3d 793 (2012) *review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1015, 297 P.3d 708 (2013) 36, 37

<i>State v. McKee</i> , No. 73947-6-I, --- Wn. App. ---, 413 P.3d 1049 (March 26, 2018)	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>State v. McNallie</i> , 120 Wn.2d 925, 846 P.2d 1358 (1993)	26, 29
<i>State v. Mee</i> , 168 Wn. App. 144, 275 P.3d 1192 (2012)	35
<i>State v. O'Donnell</i> , 142 Wn. App. 314, 174 P.3d 1205 (2007).....	25, 27, 28
<i>State v. Pena Fuentes</i> , 179 Wn.2d 808, 318 P.3d 257 (2014)	42, 43
<i>State v. Perrone</i> , 119 Wn.2d 538, 834 P.2d 611 (1992).....	16, 17, 21, 22
<i>State v. Pietrzak</i> , 100 Wn. App. 291, 997 P.2d 947 (2000).....	26, 30
<i>State v. Samalia</i> , 186 Wn.2d 262, 375 P.3d 1082 (2016).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 128 Wn. App. 280, 115 P.3d 368 (2005).....	37
<i>State v. Schaler</i> , 169 Wn.2d 274, 236 P.3d 858 (2010).....	27
<i>State v. Schimmelpfennig</i> , 92 Wn.2d 95, 594 P.2d 442 (1979).....	26
<i>State v. Slocum</i> , 183 Wn. App. 438 333 P.3d 541 (2015)	36, 37
<i>State v. Thang</i> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002).....	36
<i>State v. Thein</i> , 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....	21
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 169 Wn.2d 782, 239 P.3d 1059 (2010).....	29, 31
<i>State v. Weaville</i> , 162 Wn. App. 801, 256 P.3d 426 (2011)	34
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 158 Wn.2d 904, 148 P.3d 993 (2006).....	25
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 144 Wn. App. 166, 181 P.3d 887 (2008)	37
<i>State v. Zuanich</i> , 92 Wn.2d 61, 593 P.2d 1314 (1979).....	29

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	17, 26
---------------------------	--------

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 14, 15, 16, 19
U.S. Const. Amend. VI	3, 39, 40, 42, 43
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 2, 3, 15, 25, 29, 39, 42
Wash. Const. art. I, § 22.....	2, 3, 25, 39
Wash. Const. art. I, § 3.....	2, 3, 29, 39
Wash. Const. art. I, § 7.....	1, 14, 15, 17, 19

STATUTES

RCW 9.68A.....	29
RCW 9.68A.090.....	25
RCW 9.98A.090.....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ER 401	32, 33, 34, 38, 45
ER 402	2, 3, 33, 34, 45
ER 403	2, 3, 32, 34, 35, 36, 45
ER 404	2, 3, 32, 35, 36, 37, 45
RAP 2.5.....	29
